The Company has not transferred any amount to the general 
reserves or any other reserve for the financial year under 
review.

SHARE CAPITAL:

i)	 Authorized Share Capital:

� As on March 31, 2025, the Authorized Share Capital of 
the Company is INR 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crores Only) consisting of:

1.	� 6,50,00,000 (Six Crore Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares 
of face value of INR 2/- (Indian Rupees Two) each 
and;

2.	� 3,00,000 (Three Lacs) Preference Shares of face 
value of INR 400/- (Indian Rupees Four Hundred) 
each.

� During the financial year under review, following 
change occurred in the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company:

	� On June 07, 2024, the Authorized Share Capital 
of the Company has been increased from INR 
14,46,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fourteen Crores 
Forty-Six Lacs) consisting of 24,60,000 (Twenty 
Four Lacs Sixty Thousand) Equity Shares of face 
value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each and 
3,00,000 (Three Lacs) Preference Shares of face 
value of INR 400/- (Indian Rupees Four Hundred) 
each to INR 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-
Five Crores Only) consisting of 1,30,00,000 (One 
Crore Thirty Lacs) Equity Shares of face value of 
INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each and 3,00,000 
(Three Lacs) Preference Shares of face value of 
INR 400/- (Indian Rupees Four Hundred) each.

	� In accordance with the provisions of Section 61(1)
(d) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”), the

[...]

value of each Equity Share having face value of 
INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each fully paid up in-
to face value of INR 2 (Indian Rupees Two) each 
fully paid up.

ii)	 Paid Up Share Capital:

� As on March 31, 2025, the Paid-Up Share Capital of 
the Company is INR 10,99,24,298 (Indian Rupees Ten 
Crores Ninety-Nine Lacs Twenty-Four Thousand Two 
Hundred Ninety-Eight Only) consisting of 54,962,149 
Equity Shares of face value of INR 2/- (Indian Rupees 
Two) each.

� During the financial year, following changes have 
occurred in the Paid-up Share Capital of the Company:

A.	� Private Placement: On May 30, 2024, in accordance 
with Section 42 of the Act, the shareholders’ in 
its EGM had approved issuance of 1,146 Equity 
Shares of face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees 
Ten) each at a price of INR 13,092 (Indian Rupees 
Thirteen Thousand and Ninety-Two Only including 
premium of INR 13,082) for consideration other 
than cash, pursuant to a Share Swap Agreement 
dated May 31, 2024 entered into between Bizdent 
Devices Private Limited, Mr. Anil Tilakraj Arora, 
Mrs. Jyotika Anil Arora and your Company.

[...]

Further, the Board of Directors in its meeting held 
on June 04, 2024 has approved allotment of 1,146 
Equity Shares.

�  Pursuant to the said allotment, the issued, 
subscribed and paid-up Equity Shares and paid-
up equity share capital of the Company increased 
from INR 30,79,140/- (Indian Rupees Thirty Lacs 
Seventy-Nine Thousand One Hundred Forty) 
divided into 3,07,914 Equity Shares of face value 
of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each to INR 
30,90,600/- (Indian Rupees Thirty Lacs Ninety 
Thousand Six Hundred) divided into 3,09,060 
Equity Shares of face value of INR 10/- (Indian 
Rupees Ten) each.

B.	� Sub-division of Equity Share: On June 07, 2024, 
in accordance with Section 61(1)(d) of the Act, the 
shareholders of the Company had approved the 
sub-division of the Equity Shares of the Company

[...]

Company in its meeting held on June 14, 2024 
allotted 2,62,70,100 Equity Share (having a face 
value of INR 2/- each) in accordance with Section 
63 of the Act.

�  Pursuant to the bonus issuance, the issued, 
subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the 
Company increased from INR 30,90,600/- (Indian 
Rupees Thirty Lacs Ninety Thousand Six Hundred) 
divided into 15,45,300 Equity Shares of face 
value of INR 2/- (Indian Rupees Two) each to INR 
5,56,30,800/- (Indian Rupees Five Crores Fifty-Six 
Lacs Thirty Thousand Eight Hundred) divided into 
2,78,15,400 Equity Shares of face value of INR 2/- 
(Indian Rupees Two) each.

D.	� Conversion of Compulsorily Convertible 
Cumulative Preference Shares (“CCPS”) into 
Equity:

�  On December 19, 2024, the Company had 
converted 2,90,597 outstanding Series A CCPS